

Nos. 16-1650 & 16-1651

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

RICHARD FIELDS,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,

v.

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, *et ano*,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES.

AMANDA GERACI,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,

v.

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, *et al.*,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES.

On Appeal from the Memorandum and Order Granting Partial Summary Judgment
Dated February 19, 2016, at
United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania
Case Nos. 14-cv-4424 & 14-cv-5264

The Honorable Mark A. Kearney, United States District Court Judge

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Sophia Cope
Adam Schwartz
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
Email: sophia@eff.org
Telephone: (415) 436-9333

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. PEOPLE USE THEIR CELL PHONES AND OTHER POWERFUL TECHNOLOGIES TO RECORD AND SHARE PHOTOS AND VIDEOS	3
A. Cell Phones Are Ubiquitous and People Use Them to Record Photos and Videos	3
B. People Share Photos and Videos Using General-Purpose Social Media Apps	4
C. There Are Social Media Apps Dedicated to Sharing Photos and Videos	6
II. PEOPLE RECORD AND SHARE NEWSWORTHY PHOTOS AND VIDEOS	9
A. Police Shootings and Other Police Misconduct.....	9
B. The Political Process.....	15
C. Mass Shootings	17
III. THE FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTS THE RIGHT TO RECORD AND SHARE IMAGES AND AUDIO OF THE POLICE	19
A. The First Amendment Protects Photos and Videos as Inherently Expressive Mediums of Communication.....	20
B. The First Amendment Protects the <i>Process</i> of Photography and Videography.....	23

1.	Recording Images and Audio Is an Integral Component of Inherently Expressive Mediums of Communication	24
2.	Recording the Police Is Protected Information Gathering About a Matter of Public Concern	25
C.	The District Court Erred by Rejecting First Amendment Protection for Plaintiffs’ Recording of Police.....	27
D.	This Circuit Should Join Its Sister Circuits in Clearly Protecting the Right to Record the Police	31
	CONCLUSION.....	33
	COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU of Illinois v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012)	23, 24, 31, 32
<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010)	24, 25
<i>Ben Rich Trading, Inc. v. City of Vineland</i> , 126 F.3d 155 (3d Cir. 1997)	21
<i>Board of Education v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982)	26
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972)	25, 26
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	23
<i>City of Houston, Texas v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987)	29
<i>Fields v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 166 F. Supp. 3d 528 (E.D. Pa. 2016).....	27, 28, 29, 30
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	26
<i>Gericke v. Begin</i> , 753 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2014).....	31
<i>Glik v. Cunniffe</i> , 655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011).....	31, 32, 33
<i>Hurley v. Irish–American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	20, 21, 22, 28
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952)	20, 24

<i>Kaplan v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 115 (1973)	20
<i>Kelly v. Borough of Carlisle</i> , 622 F.3d 248 (3rd Cir. 2010)	29
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	22
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966)	27
<i>Neiderhiser v. Borough of Berwick</i> , 840 F.2d 213 (3d Cir. 1988)	24
<i>Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	21
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	21
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980)	25, 26, 27
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014).....	3
<i>Rosenberger v. University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	30
<i>Schad v. Borough of Mount Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981)	20, 21
<i>Smith v. City of Cumming</i> , 212 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2000)	31, 32
<i>Tenafly Eruv Ass’n, Inc. v. Borough of Tenafly</i> , 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002)	22
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	27, 28

U.S. v. O’Brien,
391 U.S. 367 (1968) 27

U.S. v. Stevens,
559 U.S. 460 (2010) 24

U.S. v. Wecht,
537 F.3d 222 (3d Cir. 2008) 26

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989) 21

Other Authorities

“Barack Obama’s small town guns and religion comments”
(April 11, 2008) 16

“Coverage of House Democratic Gun Legislation Sit-In,” *C-SPAN*
(June 22, 2016) 15

“Facebook Live video of Falcon Heights shooting in Minnesota of Philando
Castille” (July 6, 2016) 11

“Full Video: Hillary Clinton meets Black Lives Matter,” *MSNBC*
(Aug. 20, 2015) 16

“George Allen introduces Macaca” (Aug. 15, 2006) 16

“New police shooting caught on camera,” *ABC News* (July 7, 2016) 11

“New video shows church group moments before shooting,” *CNN*
(June 18, 2015) 18

“Original Eric Garner fatal arrest video,” *N.Y. Daily News* (July 17, 2014) 11

“Press release: Shutterfly research reveals Americans are taking more photos but
failing to share memories” (Nov. 13, 2014) 4

“San Bernadino Snapchat Story” (Dec. 3, 2015) 18

“The Evolution of Cell Phone Design Between 1983-2009,”
Webdesigner Depot (May 22, 2009) 4

“Top 10 Best Flip Phones 2016,” *PhoneRated* 4

“Top 6 Apps to Save Snapchat Videos, Images & Stories,” *Gadget Raid*
(Feb. 19, 2016)..... 8

“UC Davis protesters pepper sprayed” (Nov. 18, 2011) 13

“Victim’s final moments caught in Snapchat,” *CNN* (June 13, 2016) 18

“Video Shows Cops Letting Onlookers Taunt Suspect,” *CBS Chicago*
(March 23, 2011) 14

Apple, “This is 7” 4

Benjamin Mueller & Ashley Southall, “25,000 March in New York to Protest
Police Violence,” *N.Y. Times* (Dec. 13, 2014) 11

Carol Cole-Frowe & Richard Fausset, “Jarring Image of Police’s Use of Force at
Texas Pool Party,” *N.Y. Times* (June 8, 2015)..... 14

Carol Druga & Terry Spencer, “Runner, spectator get photos of marathon
suspects,” *Associated Press* (April 20, 2013) 17

Colin Daileida, “We know about Ferguson’s police brutality because of Vine,”
Mashable (Oct. 27, 2016) 13

Damien Cave & Rochelle Oliver, “The Raw Videos That Have Sparked Outrage
Over Police Treatment of Blacks,” *N.Y. Times* (Oct. 4, 2016)..... 10

David Corn, “Secret Video: Romney Tells Millionaire Donors What He
REALLY Thinks of Obama Voters,” *Mother Jones* (Sept. 17, 2012) 16

Ericsson, “Mobility Report” (Feb. 2016) 3

Facebook for Developers, “Capturing Growth: Photo Apps and Open Graph”
(July 17, 2012) 5

Facebook, “Company Info” 5

Facebook, “Facebook Live” 8

Facebook, “What is public information?” 5

Facebook, “What’s the difference between following someone and adding a
friend?” 5

George Holliday, “Rodney King beating video” (1991)	13
Instagram, “FAQ”	7
Instagram, “Instagram stats”	7
Jeanne Meserve & Mike Ahlers, “Passenger says TSA agents harassed him,” <i>CNN</i> (June 20, 2009)	14
Jeff Bonforte, “Thank You, Flickr Community!” (June 10, 2015)	8
Jessica Guynn, “Facebook now averages 8 billion daily video views,” <i>USA Today</i> (Nov. 4, 2015)	6
Jim Dwyer, “A Switch Is Flipped, and Justice Listens In,” <i>N.Y. Times</i> (Dec. 8, 2007)	14
Julie Turkewitz & Richard A. Oppel Jr., “Killing in Washington State Offers ‘Ferguson’ Moment for Hispanics,” <i>N.Y. Times</i> (Feb. 16, 2015).....	11
Kyrie O’Connor, “The camera is new: Live video and #BlackLivesMatter,” <i>Houston Chronicle</i> (July 8, 2016)	19
Kyung Lah, “Laquan McDonald shooting: Why did it take 13 months to release video?,” <i>CNN</i> (Dec. 2, 2015).....	12
Mathew Ingram, “Snapchat’s Move Into Real-Time News is Fascinating,” <i>Fortune</i> (Dec. 4, 2015)	18
Matt Furber & Richard Pérez Peña, “After Philando Castile’s Killing, Obama Calls Police Shooting ‘an American Issue,’” <i>N.Y. Times</i> (July 7, 2016).....	11
Michael S. Schmidt & Matt Apuzzo, “South Carolina Officer Is Charged With Murder of Walter Scott,” <i>N.Y. Times</i> (April 7, 2015)	12
Nathan McAlone, “These photos show how Snapchat handled its first serious breaking-news event with the San Bernardino mass shooting,” <i>Business Insider</i> (Dec. 3, 2015).....	18
Patrick O’Connell & Georgina Gustin, “Officer in trouble over motorist’s video in St. George,” <i>St. Louis Post-Dispatch</i> (Sept. 11, 2007).....	15
Periscope, “Periscope, by the numbers” (Aug. 12, 2015)	8

Peter Holley, “‘Super-fishy’: Man who posted video of Alton Sterling killing claims employer still refusing to let him work,” *Wash. Post* (July 24, 2016)... 10

Pew Research Center, “Mobile Technology Fact Sheet” (Dec. 27, 2013) 3

Pew Research Center, “The Audience for Digital News Videos” (March 26, 2014) 9

Pew Research Center, “U.S. Smartphone Use in 2015” (April 1, 2015)..... 3, 4

Pew Research Center, “YouTube & News” (July 16, 2012) 9

Philip Kennicott, “UC Davis pepper-spraying raises questions about role of police,” *Wash. Post* (Nov. 20, 2011) 13

Richard Fausset, Richard Pérez Peña, & Campbell Robertson, “Alton Sterling Shooting in Baton Rouge Prompts Justice Dept. Investigation,” *N.Y. Times* (July 6, 2016) 10, 14

Robert Mackey, “Images of Militarized Police in Baton Rouge Draw Global Attention,” *The Intercept* (July 11, 2016)..... 14, 19

Seth F. Kreimer, *Pervasive Image Capture and the First Amendment: Memory, Discourse, and the Right to Record*, 159 U. Pa. L. Rev. 335 (2011)..... 30

Snapchat, “Advertising on Snapchat” 7

Snapchat, “Snapchat Live Stories” 8

Snapchat, “Snapchat Stories” 7

Snapchat, “Snaps” 7

Stephen Robert Morse, “The New Black Panthers and Me,” *Mother Jones* (Sept. 21, 2009) 17

Steve Helling, “Boston Marathon Runner: I Photographed Dzhokhar Tsarnaev After the Bombings,” *People* (Sept. 23, 2016)..... 17

Timothy Williams, James Thomas, Samuel Jacoby & Damien Cave, “Police Body Cameras: What Do You See?,” *N.Y. Times* (April 1, 2016) 12

Twitter, “About your Twitter timeline” 6

Twitter, “New user FAQs”	6
Twitter, “Twitter turns six” (March 21, 2012)	6
Twitter, “Twitter usage”	6
Will Oremus, “Twitter Exonerated This ‘Suspect’ in the Dallas Shooting. Why Didn’t the Police Clear His Name?,” <i>Slate</i> (July 8, 2016)	19
Yamiche Alcindor, “DeRay Mckesson, Arrested While Protesting in Baton Rouge, Is Released,” <i>N.Y. Times</i> (July 10, 2016)	13
YouTube, “Options for sharing YouTube videos”	6
YouTube, “YouTube statistics”	7
Zachary Davies Boren, “Active Mobile Users Outnumber Humans for the First Time,” <i>Intl. Bus. Times</i> (Oct. 7, 2014)	3
Zacks Equity Research, “Is Shutterfly Poised to Grow with Continued Innovations?,” <i>Yahoo! Finance</i> (Aug. 25, 2014)	8
